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DISCIPLlNAhI PhUCEEUINGo ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED TOn BiLANC OF TERM
. WITH LEAVE TO'B{NA FIDE PUKCHASEE TO PETITION T0 LIFT UPON
EXPIRATION. OF 60 DAYS OF ' SUSPENSION - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -
. 60.DAYSY SUSPBNSIJN HAVING uLAPSEL APPLICATION T) LIFT GhANTEL TO

'T:EBJNA FIDP ThANSFFh

In tnc hatter of quc1pllndry
PIOCClenUb agalnst

“?IEDA WALTER = .

- T/a BLACK: HOB B TAVI‘;IN : : MRTTPT
7618-20 Broaldway o on gggéﬁIaN
North Bergen, N. J., o

)«
)
)

tion License C-13 issued by the
Board of Alcoholic Bevurage
Control of the Township of North
Bergen. ‘ )

- e e e aee eme e e ok e’ e ewm em eue e e s

)
Holder of Plenary hetdll Conoujw )
)

" Francis A. Castellano, Jr., Esq.y ﬂttornéy for Petitioner, -

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On August 25, 19244 I suspended the license of Frieda Walter for
the balance of its terii, effective at 3:;00 a.m. August £8, 1944,
after she had plgacded. guilty to charges alleging: that she. was a
"fronth for Heinz Walter. Re Wclt=r9 Bullntln 600, Tteu 3.

In said order it was olov1ue' that leaVL would be given to a
bona’ fide -purchaser to nbtlulun o ]1Ft saic- uUSDLDSlJn provided that
no order would be entered until at least, six oty days ¢aftbr the effec-
tive date of the suspension. Pursuant to.sald lvac,

William Schmelzkopf has filed a petition wherein 1t is set forth
that the Board of Alcoholic Beve;age Control of the Township of

. Nurth.BLrgtn has uuly transferred the, Llicense, subject to_the sus-

pension heretofore iiposed, frou Frieda.Walter -to said William
bchnelukupt,‘and that neilther. Frjeda Nalter nor - HmLﬁé Waltbr has any
lnterost in Sul‘ bu51n@ss.~ . » o : - 3

It dﬂjidrlﬂb that thn ufOrPSuLC buopou31on hxg now bb@ﬂ in

effect for wore than sixty days, and it further appearing that the

unlawful 'situation:has. been. corre cted, I.shal}_llJt the suspension,
elfcctlve 1M1euldt€1y.»u * B T : N

Accordwnslj, J* 19, on thls Rnu d;y of Novcubex, 1944

- JnLEhLD, tﬂat thn susppn51un hurutuforo Jmpovo .bu llfte&, and

that Plenary Retail: Consumption: License €-13,; originally issued to

Frieda Walter and transferred to William Scimelzkopf, be and the

. same 1s- ereby restorea Eo Lull forece anc. Opbfatlan ufi(ct¢vc

s lm@&&l“telj

'ALFBEDﬁE}‘DhI oot
Cotmissioner,
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R CJU&T DECISIONS - NLW JEﬁSEY SUPREME COURT -~ CITY OF ORANGE
RICHARD CECERE. AND AIFJNS) PIL)NE —‘Whl Uﬂ CERTIORALRTL DIoMluSED.

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE PROHIBITING SALE CF ALCDEDLIC BEVEEAGE TuU
MINOFS HELD VALID HOTWITHSTANDING K. S, 88:1-77, WHICH uAKES SALE -
CTO A MINOH A HMISDEMEANOLR AND PROVIDES CERTAIN PErWNSLS NJL PROVIDED
IN THE ORDINANCE. - :

\T CRDINANCE IS SUBMIT ED TO COMAI&STUNhh bEPun‘ ALOPTION AND
COMMISSIONER SUGGESTS CHANGES AND STATES IN WRITING THAT SUBJECT TO
'THE SUGGESTED' CHANGES "T'iE URDINANCE, U°bN’FI¢AL ADUPTIOR, WILL BE
APPROVEL AS SUBMITTED®, THELE IS FULL APPROVAL IN COMPLIANCE WITH
STATUTE (k. S. 33:1-40) IF SUGGL&TUu c uNGIb ANE HADE BEFURE
ORDINANCE IS FINALLY ADOPTED.. BT 5

NEW Jﬁnopz’ UDXEME COURT -
Nos. 218/19 OCTUBER TEi, 1944,
(Filed. UCtobLf 94 1944) =

CITY OF OHANGE,

)
) ; Respon@emﬁ,_ ) |

-VS- : L

KICHARD CECERE, | )) )

| Prosécuto;,-:) f

yse oy
ALFuNSU PICONE,- ' )
Prosecutor. -
Arwumc Octuoer 1944}' :'V_ DLClth Jctubar 19{

on bertlorarl T

For orosccutors, Hicnael N. utelnpb , Halph N. Solodar..

7 For .respondent; Bduond J. Dwyer

“=Beforb Juctlces Cuse, BO&lnL an@ Dort~r.;

‘ ~ bJUINE, J. Prosecutur, ﬁlcuarh C@ccre° was on An*wl ?O 19

- found-gui ltj by a-police  justice of thu. thJ of Oringe con iour voa-

- plaints charging hiw with v1ol;t1u1s of Section 8A of an ordinance
entitled, "An Ordinance to Regulate tlie Sale and Llstr ibhution of
Alcohol;c Beverages and Fixing a2 Penalty for Violation of the
PTUVlS"uFo Lueruof" an50¢ July. 7, 1'56 as Aimenced and Suﬂflcuented

The proqeputor, Alfonso Picong, was on_the_same date found
guilty on four cowplaints charging him with violations of the same
ordinance. , e

_ The prosecutors were sentenced to serve terus of iiprisonuent.
The writs of . certicrari allowed: brlng up for review botl: the convic-
tlons ano-tuw Ofulﬂunbn upon which tqby wer’ baSed '

“ It is comtpndeu thut tnw oruLnua e, uadbr Whlch tun.C)nV1“tionS
were had, was void. The ordmnancu, 1n0¢uu1ng Section 8A. thereof, it
is claimed was not approved by the Comilssioner of” Alcoholic Bcverage
Control prior to:enactuent, :

3
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The" ordinaacc, as, 1nu1cated, was adoptcd prQu Nt to ho S;wuu.l~40
the pertinent: prov15¢ons of Wnlvn are asg 10Llow R
M3 he govornllg ooard dr bOOJ of- ach municipality way, .

- as regards sald muﬂLClpletj, by ordinance or resolutionit#,
and subject to the approval of the Lommwoalonur fivest:
Obta]ﬂed, regulate the. conduct of any business licensed
to sell alcoholic peverages at reétall and the nature and:
condition of the premises apoa whlcq Jn/ ,Acn bu31ness is
to be conducteq " : : « '

Before the ordinance was ndo;teu, it was sent to the Commis-
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control, L@ suggested: ¢ertain uhangcu
which were nrade befor: introduction. and ﬁﬂopLJoﬂ of the ordinsnce. .
In the Commissionerts Letter of . transmittal, he said, subject to
the suggcstaa changes, "the ordinance, upon»finu adoption will' be
approved as submitted." To argue that thc Statufo was 1ot complied.
with is to defeat its clear meaning. 'fhere wag a full approval if
the suggested changes were made. They 1 crb made.< The Finance was
then introduced and adopted. Cprum*nla; there was @ Pngl;aﬁLe with
the command of the 1051b]dbum ‘ ) S

h

.

The statute_QQ@“ not say how the wyvrovvl shall bn manifestel
and it seems too fine a ulsrlnctlon to 07erlw0K tnw prou;s to
approve the ordinance in the form adopted and €0 void' the ordinance
in opergtion fur‘nearlj elght years, becouse the avpruvﬁi was in a
way which seems informal to CouLbPl but which’ was, in fact, perfectly
definite and clear. The case. is opviously different from Eveler v.
Atlentic City,»91 N. J. L. lﬁa, whére ther e wWas no apyroval-whatever
of the. OlOlndHCG in. LULSLiOH uy tn Co ml,““luahf ot Motor Vﬂalcl S.

Tﬂ@ ~ectlon 01 the Oldlﬂunbﬁ in ques+¢on5 uectlun BA, yIOhlblLS
the gale-of alcoholic beverages to pérsons under: the age. of twwnty~
one yenrs._ It is. gaid +uﬂt this provision. is repugnant o H. S.
3%31-77, which denounces aos a nisdemeanor the ‘vﬁlb'uiidlconollc
‘beverages to a.minor and provides: ocrtaln defenses to. thoe h&fgc,_
But it seems that:the City of Qrange has powel to* re@ulat the ‘sale
of alcoholic beverages notwlithstanding. Huwn v, Plainfield, .-
(57 ‘N . L 140, Huut@r Vo Teangck TmeuﬂAp, iwd ld,,Lbéa :

The record abunaanqu supports the PUHVLCulUng. .Noguing more
vvd be. snld. ‘ : '

Th@ wrlts will: be d+ mig séd'with'coStSQ‘

S . T ey
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&. DISCIPLINAKY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVELRAGES IN ORIGINAL
"CONTAINELS FOE OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION DURING PHOHIBITED HOUKS IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 1.0F STATE REGULATIONS NO, 38 - PERMITTING '
GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO., 20 - HINDERING AND FAILING TO FACILITATE AN

INVESTIGATION BY ABC AGENTS IN VIOLATION OF K. S. 83:1-35 -
.PEJMImTINb UNNECESSARY. NOISES ON LICENSED. PREMISES IN VIOLATION
OF nULE &5 OF STATE»nhGULATTUNJ NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED Foh
PERIOD OF 50 DAYS, LEES 5 F n GUILTY PLEAo S

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings dgalnst ' )
" MICHAEL J. CARNEY T L
T/a CARNEY 'S POINT CAFE . * . ). . -~ CONCLUSIONS
340 No. Massachusetts’ Avenue : o ' AUD ORDFB
B Atlantic City, N. J., - o
'Holdbr of Plenary Hetail Consump~ ) o  ' .

tion L1C€nse C- gli, issued by the
‘Board of Cormissioners of the City )
~of Atiantlc Clty.

T P ¢

Frdnk S Faxley, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee..
.Mllton He Cooper, ,oq., appearing for Department of Alcohollc
' i o " Bever rage Lontrol

- BY THE LOMIT SIONPR

Llcensee plodds guilty: £6" churgcs Lhat may b sumiiarized as -
followss: (l) sale of alcoholic b« verdﬁe Cinm-origifial comtalders.
for off<premises consumption on Au&u;t 1944 during prehibited

~hours, 1n viclation’ of hule 1 of State hegu]atlonO No. 68; (£) per-
mitting gambllng on the prem15ﬂs (playing huftluboaro jOf drlnho),
in violdtion of Kule 7 of State Kegulatlons Noi 20;-(3) "sale of an
alcoholic® bevcrage in- original . uuutqlnbr for off- -premises consumption
on August 1944 during prohibited hours, in violation of shule -1 -of
State nogulatlons No. 38; (4) hinderiug ana failing to fac¢ilitate .
1nvcstlgﬁtlon by ‘agents of the Dcn$rtm~ut O[ Aleoholic Heverage
Control, in viclation of: K. 8. B3:1-35; and (5) pbmettlna unneces—
~sary noises on-August 3 and 4, ‘B%c, inivioldtion:of- Rule b of - btate
PegulQ01ons No.-OO -

On the evknlné of August d 1444 ngnts of the: Départmbnt of -
Alcohollc Beverage Control utcrud the premises about 10:00 p.m. and
observed the barteﬁder $elling quart-bobtles of ‘beer té patrons to
take out. When the supply of gquart bottles gave out, the bartender
continued to sell twelve-ounce bottles to take off the’premises.v
About 1:00 a.m. on the morning of August ord, two patrons entered
the premises and challenged any person-tc a game of shuffleboard.
When no one else accepbed, they induced the licensee and one of the
agents of the Departmemt to play, which was done, the stakes being
a round of drinks Two games Were played, the licensee and the
agant losing eabn game, after which the bets of a round of drinks
for each game werc paid by the licensee and the agent. Later, about
2:55 a.m., one of the agents purchased a twelve-ounce bottle of beer
from the bartender to takp out, the licensee himself aerOVLnH the
sale, '

Again, on the evening of August &rd, about 11:00 p.m., the
agents returned and observed activities from the outside, and about
1:30 a.m. on August 4th one of the agents entered the tavern and
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purchased a quart bettle of beer which he LOOK outside. Thercupon
‘hoth agents entered the premises and jdentified. themsélves to the
bartender and the licensee,. The licensec . becamo onraged and - .
attenpted to take the bot“le of ‘beer away froum tbw agents, and uan
failing to do so refused’ to give any Lnformatlon whutsoevor o the

~agents. One of the agents telcphOﬁea the local police, and even

after the. arrival of state detectives the licensce remalned uncooper-
ative., Both agents of the Department reported that on both evenings
the noises emanating from, the licensed premises were undulyiloud and.
unnecessary and tnat the Juke ‘box could be’ hearu for over . block
from the placb,' : | . o

The . ]1cenube has offered nothﬂuﬂ 1n €Xtenuatlon or @xcubc. ‘He
. was present when all the v¢olat10no occurceu, and in. gofe instances

' partjc1patuu therein. Howoer, he Has no previous uguulvdted record

e

ana I will, "there forp, su spend. ‘his license for o pbrlOu of thirty
aays, less a reduction of five days. . for Lﬂo ple@, maklnp a net sus-
pension of twenty-five days.

Accofdingly, it is, on this 6th day of.NOVGmber, 1944,

OBDLhFD that ”lenqry.netoll Cuﬂsumptlon License C-211, issued.
by the Board of Commissioners. of the City of Atlantic City to
Michael.J.. Carney, t/a Carmey!s Point Cafe, for premises 340 No.

' Massachusetts Avcnue9 ALLWHblC City, be and the ‘same is nereby
suspended for a period of twenty-five (45) days, commencing at 12:01
Ao M. NOmeber 10,21944 “aﬂ tprm1ﬂ@t1ng “t L Ol A u. De uomber 8
l944.v TR S :

F\ED La DTI COLL ‘
Comml sioner. -

DISCIPLINAR?fPBOOEwDINGS _ SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BRVEKAGES TO. MINOES -
IN VICLATION'OF H, 8. 353177 AND RULE 1 OF STATE' REGULATIONS .
WO, 20"~ LICENSE SUSPENDED Ful PEATOD OF 60 DAYS.

In the Matter of leulplln@ry )

Proccedings agalnst

’”t} MER APGAR . ) o
'T/a,NEWlON TAVFrN ) CONCLUSION
~ Route &1 o Co

U Hampton Town ship - ' ' 3 AND JhDL“
P. 0. RFD &, Newton, N. J.; ‘

" Holder of Plena rv Tietail Consump- )

“tion License C~5 for the fiscal -

‘years 1943-44 and 1944-45, issued.: )

by the Towhship Comdttee of th< o

~Township of Hampton. . : ) o

._..:.__....__.-....,..__........,..-..._....__,..,'_.

Dulan & Dolwn, msqu,, by Wr]llau ke Dolun, Isq., ;ttornuys for _
‘ o Deflendant-Licehsed. .
Harry Cgstﬂlbaum BSQaes- aouoarlnb Tor Departoent of lCJhOllC
. Beverag: Control,

BY THE‘COMhISuIJNER.‘ o - ‘A;,"

The le@ﬂu nt plcauCQ not gullty tu charﬁ esalleging that he

- 80ld, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors, in viola-

tion of K. 8. 33:L=77 and Rule 1 ui State Regulations No. 20.
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Three days were' conaumed in- nﬂﬂrlng this case and a voluminous.
amount of testimony was.: tJKca., Twenty-nine witnesses were heard, -of
which twelve were -minors who testified that they had bcen served
alcoholic beverages at the defendant's tavern. Tnese mlnors vangbd
from sixteen td~twentY*yéars'of age. ' ‘

From ih@ lwn@thy record tnure emerv" “a’ clear Uicture of a
ticensed premises.which catered to youngotbrs on a substantial scale
Cover a léong . period of time. Most of the incldents related by the
minors occurred on Saturday nights when dances were held at the
tavern. Throughout the winter months of lasgt year, the szme crowd of
minors congrcgatca at the defendant's pPCMlubS on Sdturqay nlbht and,
' to Sudtc the Sltuutlon bluntly, Little, if any,’ attempt to-avolda the
indis crlmlnate service of 11quur to them was made. - On these occasions
when bu51ness flourished, due in larwe measure to the collection .
there ‘of children of LlPﬂ-SChOO] age, the defendant, his wife, a bar-
tender and a waltress were hardﬁprbsueu to aatlsfy Lhc demands uf
the patrons.

Thc'defdhcanfw:épparpﬁtiﬁ rtdiizing tle problem Wlbh which he

was confronted and the fact that sooner or later the law was bound
to cateh up with him, made some. Jlfnhewrteﬂ rbtempts €O Copc with
the situation. . He posted several “placards in his premises which =

bore the usual 1ugﬂnd that minors would not be sold alconollb bever-
ages.- Hu also caused. annouricerients to be made from thé dance floor

“cautioning the minors against ordering or conswilng any liquor at' -
his tavern. 'In addition, he claims to have acguainted some local
officials with his problem but, after getting little satisfaction -
from them, he Vlrtually bave up-in cespalr and sat bnck to awailt the
1new1tﬂble ending. o

Whllc the neasures adopted by the defendant were  a step in the.
right- ulructloﬂ, “they constituted but a meager beglnning to a solutlun
which would have obviated the consuaption of intoxicants at his
tavern by persons under the age of twenty-one years.. Vigorous pre-
cautions were called for under thc L.rtlculaﬂ.o;rcumstanuew but those
taken by the defendant fell far short of that standard. No effort was
made to prevent the admittance of @minors to the prcAlses and -only -
superficial 1lip service was given in warning then agaln 't purchasing
ligquor there. The defendant SPeMlﬂflj felt that his full uutv was
met by the printed signs and his verbal commminications >nu,tﬂut,
there after, he uuulu not be expected to shouldcr any further respons-
ibility . for the imbibing by the mlaors._; :

It is not necessary, however), to spaculatp concernlnf thc defend-
ant's reaction to nis problem. Frowm Lis own lips, it is obvi ous tnat
he welgheda the bvcntuallty of a lesser-income- agalnst his duty as' a
licensee anc the scale tipped heavily on the side “the forier. He
gave- precedence to his  cash register over his resp :1b111tV uncer
the liquor laws. He recognized that the j oungsturs were attracted to
his establishment. because of the dances Whlbh WLT@ held there on |
Saturday nights, but rather than suffer {inanéially he decided against
eliminating the dancing and to risk the cong oqucnceu," Wnen, on
cross—exanination, “he was aakeu. ‘ . '

Mihen you discovered you had a prablen'with the..
children why aidn't you ulscontlnug ounoes
St Saturuay nluht9" = L, ~
he reoplieds

"A iian has to make a living."



BULLETIN 640 ) | ‘ PAGE 7.

In the light of the graphlc picture thug unfolded from the
record, the categorical denials by the defendant and his euployees
that they did not knowingly make sales to minorg are entitled to
scant consideration, ' Whether the failure to adopt adequate pre-
coutions was motivated by deliberate aesign, or careless disregard
of the salutary regulations against serving liqguor to mlnors, is -
immaterial on-the question of the defendant!'s gullt or innocence
of the charges herein involved. Intent is not = necessary ingredi- -
ent of the statutory prohibition against SQllLﬁb to mluors, or of
the State Regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. Sce R. 8.

381 1-77; Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. I may add, however,
that intent may be presumed from & callous indifference to abluﬁ'by
the law as it is from a wilful 1nfractlon of . the law.

I have given serious considération~to the question of penalty
Thin case. In the defendantts favor it may be pointed out that
th is the first time he has been cited in,disciplinary proceedings.
He has futther assured me that he intends, in the future, "to avold

difficulty with minors by kpuplng them out." I shall ¢ ccept this
assurance at face value, .with the admonition that any recurrence of
a-similar offense may result in a total deprivaticn of his privi--
leges as a liquor licensee. For the- Lnstaut VluluthQ, I shall
impose & pcnsty oi bLXtJ dqu. : : S

ot

Throngh 1o faul of ur@ def endantﬁ hig present license was ' |

not: renewed by the local issuing authority until July 25, 1944. Tt

was' apparently under the uzocunc,ltlou that the Ubndoncy of the
instant proceedings at the close of the last: fiscal yOJr prevented
the renewal of the -Jicense.,. Under ths clrcumst ance LCl?HQSS to, -
the defendant would 1nolcatu that the twenty-five udVb 1'3ng
which his premises remained closed should be cre&ited aggainst the
penalty h@fPlD. The net uapbaufon,-tﬁb_oior , will last for a,
pcrloo of chlrty flVb de Yb. - ‘ ' o

Accordlnfly, 1t JS, Qﬂ thLo lOtu cay uf Novemoﬂr, L9ﬂ!

OPD&RFD Lhat P]Lna Ty net¢¢l PunuUlptlon ulCGua@ gou 5, issued
by thc lowngtap Comnittee of the Township of Haupton to Llmer Apgar,
t/a Nemton Tavern, for premiscs Route 3l; Hompton Townbhld, be. and.
the some- 1s hereby bHSpQHde for a- phrlud of sixty (60) uays, ‘>*'
against WﬂlCﬂ shall be credited the twenty- ElVb (25) days furing
which the defendant's premises were closed as aforesald. The net
suspension of thirty-five (35) days, therefor@, shall congence at
12:01 A, #. Novenber 14, 1944, and terminate at 12:0L A, M.

- December 19, 194L,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL ’
Commiss;gnur.
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5. ADVE hTI)ING IIQUOR ADVERTISING ON Tﬂb bChLEN IN V T JERSEX‘
JTHEATRES DISAPP}OVED : '

Novombpr lO 19/é 

I have PLCprLd a requust for a rullng from & New Jbr. ey
licensée who desires to progect advertisements for zlcoholic
beverages on the screen in a New JbTbGY motion picture theatre,
The plan contemplates the use of a slide or, in the lturnutive,

'1nﬁorporat1ng the dﬁVcTLlSanDt in & motion picture film. ’

I am‘cpmpletely opposed to this.type ofzadvertising.

_ Liquor advertls ements, freougntlv oolorful and sometimes-
,tpmptln are out of place in the motion plcture theatres. of this
State. . The proposed advertisement would command the attention of
the entire audience, irrespective. of age or personal oplalon on -
the subject of liquor. It is common knowlﬂdgn that our . movies are -
throriged with young - people many of them in the teen age or even
younger. Furthermore, many pauron% of the moviesy having firm
convictions on the subject of liquor, are sure to be oflsnded and
incensed by the appearance of liquor advertisements in places
ue81gnoq for tho cﬂbbrtﬂlDMLnt and rcl:xatl . of .the ‘general publlu.

- In Gommon w1th many othbrs, I hmve db)lOfeu the undue
prominence occasionally given intoxicating liguors in some of the
films that have besn. widely distributed throughvut the country.
Thes@ extravaganzas have presontou a digtorted plcture of American,
life, These films, however much they may. violate good taste, are

not oubw 2Cct to the uvthorlty of the. Department of AlCOﬂOl$C»BbV9fdgq
Control. On the other hand, the proposal to use New Jersey

theatres for the purpose of promoting the sale of ulcoholic bever—
ages by New Jersey licensees does come WLtth the jurisdiction of
the State Commissioner of AlCOlOllC Beverage Control, :

Accorulngly, I an rullw* Lhdt New J@rs&y L¢cenpbes Aay
not aGvertise lcohollu bqveragcs on motlun p;ctur~ screens in
this State. . : L

 ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
~ _Couuissioner.
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DISCTPL*NAﬁY PBOCF 'DINGS - luLIPIT LIPUOn ~LTC“NSE SUSPENDED. FOR
PLNIOD OF 20 DAYB L

In th& Matter of: DlSClplluary
Proceedings ‘against

)
STANLEY MITWID. .. = . & ) - o |
b s - CONCLUSIONS
' )

BG4 Boulevard - Jsate
AND OLDER

Bayonne, N. J.,
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump--) |
tion License C-154, issued by the
"Board of Commissioners of the )
Clty of Bayonne.

S U S

Stanl@y Milwid, Defendant-Licensce, Pro Se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Deg sartuent of Alcoholic
: ‘ ' Bevoragc Contrcl.

BY. THE-COMMISSIONER:

Defencdant-licensee pleuds not ~u11ty tb uue chargb that -
September 22, 1944 he possessed, at his licensed premises, a a/a~
quart bottle labeled "Four Roses A Blend of btraipnt WhTB_ltS 90
Proof™, which bottle contained an qrcoao¢1c D‘VLTa g nctk: genalne as
labbled in vlolatlﬂn Vf no’So éB.l~oO Lol '

An 1nvest¢5ator of tne Db)drthbﬂt af AluOhullC Bcvo*ag Control
testified that on Septeuber 22,. 1944 he tested twenty-two bottles of
the open stock of WhiSka in tup defendant!'s licensed preuises. He
stated that a prelininary test of tgb,cbntant of  the: bottle of
"Four Roses™ whiskey aforen clt?”nCd, ovealed that it was not genuine
as labeled. A subsequent analysis,. aCCOfclna to . the testimony of
the Departmental Chewnist, umucluubu that the solids were not only too

1gh for tle particular brqn¢ in question. but that there was also
artificial coloring present. GCﬂdln@'Sauﬂlto of this brand do niot
contain artificial co]oflaf. Thie. cheinlst. LeS"ﬂilcu that; in His
opinion, 'because of these discrepapcies the bottle heck . be en martlv
:r'eflllmL with a ulfferenb brand of WhJ5ACJ,

A Tﬂu Qefcnuwnt disclaimed any personal knowledge of the viola-
tion. Furthernore, he tnstlano that he QLSPhWPqu the bdrtunucr
when he acmitted tnat he becave Lntdylcﬁtca occasionally and dlu nob
remeLber unythlng that nup>enuc Wh*lo‘Lb Was. 1ntochateu.‘

Desplt Uersonu¢ 1ﬂnuoen0v; Lh~ llcunqeb is held strﬁctlv ac
accountable for any tuh19r7n° WlLﬂ ul .stock of l;qmarq RL KLTlaﬂ,
Bulletin 517, Iten ?. ' fo L A

. Inasmuph ds no tbSthgnj‘W S prescntuc to refute thnt of t
Dbqutment Cnrnlsts I must 11n0 thb uefﬁﬂg nt. gullty as - cnurgec.

Dofpuuanc licensee qu a prcv10u5 auJuLletOu rccorr. " The-
licénse of defendant was suspended by the local issuing authority for
five days, comuencing January 9, 1999, for an hours V1olaL13n.

Again, on May 19, 1939, the COuMlSQlOan imposed a thirty-day suspen-
slon because of qn of fcn e similar-to that in thé instant. case. See-
- Re J“lWlu, Bulictlm 018 Itcu 2. L e e L

, ‘Under . all, th L clrcumstdnccs shall SuSpwnC the llLeHSu u;
défendant fur a period of. Lwenty dnyo.. Any future. VLDlatluﬁo nay
result in &, lengthy sus p“nSlon or revocation of- ‘defendantts license.

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of Noveuber, 1944,
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ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption Llcense C =154, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of deonnt to Stanley )
Wilwid for premiscs 363 Boulevard, Bayonne, be and the szne'js‘kprcby
suspended for a period of twenty ( 20) uiys,vcommmnning November 16, -
1944, at 2100 a.m., and terminating at 2:00 a.m. DxCeﬂbLP 8, laéﬁe

ALFRED E. DRIDLOLL
Cowmmigsioner,

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - JAJISON‘V{‘BIﬁEﬂTY TDWNSHIP,"_'_?:  ~.
Case No; 3 o '
WILLIE JAMISON,

UN APPLAL

Appellantﬂ' A o
L ‘CONCLUSIONS AND OEDER

"VQ"

TOWNSHTP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF LIBERTY,

BeSpbndent— f)

T T

et N s S

N

Saul N Scaecht Cr, qu., Attoraey for Apszlqut
Clark C. Bowers, Esq., Attorney for. Respondent. - S
Antnony M. ﬂauc&, Jr., Esqo, Attorney ior ObJ@ctors°

BY TH” COW@leIONEu./

Thls is an appuhl frnm danlﬁl oi TLQdel oi a- ple enary r”t&ll
cqnsumptlpn.llc ense for proemi on Loatb -G, Tow sth of leerty

. At moatwag of the TOWHSth ComMJttv h@]u on Juue aO 19%e,
Conmlttoemon Tichenor moved that appe ellantts appllcaulon for rwnpwal
bo denied because of objections made verbally .by other tavern KQLP“T“

The notion: was seconded. by Comnittesman uumuinun Conunittecrian Petty
was abgent. -The resolution to deny. the application Was - adoptﬁa by
thedvotes of ‘the two nemour' athnclno the meeting. :

An cangwer-was filed hereln by respondent.: Therein it is .
ullowea, in effect, that the municipality has a very swall population;
that there are -other licensed places. on Route 8, and that. lt 1s the
duty of rusnondnnt to exercise good judgnent and réstrict the number
of licensed places when it is deemed best for its inhabitants and
the gpne ral public traveling. tﬂruugh uh 'HunlClpdllty.‘ S

At the hwarlﬁg held ﬂurpiﬂ, mop@ll nt and his w1tnbs
appeared. and testifiled. At sald hearing the three L*ccnbeeq Who
chjected to renewal and the threc members of the Township Committee
130 appeared and testified. The case is, therefore, letlhgulbhed“ :
‘roa the prior appeal between the sane partles wner“ln neither objec-
fors nor respondent apoearba and. onLy ex parte tes timony - of fered by
~appellant was heard and coriside r&&. J mwsun v. le“rty, BullptL ‘

(539 Ttbﬂ t.l " 3

- Ihm fa ct th%t utler tavprn hObDLrS obgeutcc to rencwal Wuuld
not in itself be a sufficient reason.for denial. The duty of the A
wmembers of the Township Committee was to consider the best interests
of the community at large. - It does. not- follow; however, that the
action of respondent should be ruvcr ;e nerely because an iuproper

~reason for denial was stated. Under the circumstances, T aw faced
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with the alternatives of remandlng the case to respondent or ae01dlng
it upon its merits. -For the reasons hereinafter stated, I-have
decided not to remand the- case. .Under the provisions of H.5.53:1-88,
- T have the powor on ‘appeal, "to meke all leQlWéu, rulings, deci-
- sions and orders as may bc nght and propcr dﬂh Lonbonant WLLh tne
"ulel? oi tnls uhapter :

, AS to fhe H&Pltu. Tﬂ& populatlou of leertv Townshlp Wa's @41
according - to the 1940 Census. -Apart from Qppollant's license, five .
plenary retail consumption licenseg (one- for: each 80 1nhab1tanta)
have bppn 1 ssued. Jn tho mu1¢c1paLJty -

It aAppesrs thqt Route 6 extends for a dlStJnCﬁ of approximately
two wiles through the Township of Iloﬁlty ) On this highway, three
31;aqry retail. conbumpt1on chonues, exelusive: of appellant's license,
are 1n exlstence, --One-liceénse 1§ held by Hrs. Heartyy -for premises
‘known as the New York Hotel, which is lucﬁLeu from . four-tenths to
one~half mile west of appﬂllunuis prumﬁvboo ~Another pJenﬂry retall
consumption license-has been issued for premigses operated by -

Mrs. Britaney- for premisés. approximatély one~quarter mile -to tnc
east of apoLIWant'% prbmlsuo, and a-third nlpnnry retail consumption
license has been lssued to fir. Wbbar for premises approx1matplj s
thleb—quartar of a inile gast of o ppbllantls prbmlgos, o :

© Appellant testified thot appro: lmntply 90% of his patrons arée
Ctradsients and that approximately half of his patrons reguest alco-
holic'bgveragbu.’-ﬂc and his witnesses: testified that his license
~would serve” Lhe CUHVLBLQﬂC” of tﬁﬂse brn* ients, especilally fisher-
mem, I AT ¥ e ;x;'{=‘5‘4;  'a«

B »mrsa dedrty Le%u1flcg chp oute“ 7r1nc1pallj to transﬂpnb
that the Qroperty she -owns extends to’ within one-tenth of a mile of
deLSun s premises; that her property ig located on both gides of the

iver, nb,fhmt she “caters to fishermen using the stream. BShe testi-

flea also that, ‘because of gas rablonlnu, she is doing very little
business at thu present tim2 and that, murin the utumn fishing

- season of” tnl Cyear,y nwo fishermen. upp«arbu b ause the water was too
1low. The other liC&ﬂSpr also testified thnL tqwj cater principally
to transients and that . their buQLnx S has uOCerSbC 1n recent yoars
be,auap of gas rationing ‘ L

Thé testimony of Committeemen Tloueaor and Cummnins is confusing
becauwu both have frequently stated that they would ha wwe noe objection
1f the Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control issued.the license
in’quéstiono However, the Al CQJO] Lc -Béverage Ldu, following the
principle of "hode rule; provi that, it -Is rluarlij the uuty of
tne local dissuing autunr:tlos t@ 1 ssue retail - llc(n ¢s in.their P
pectlvo communities (h S. &3:1-24). The Commis 51oner ‘ig-author-.
izeq to order the other issuing authority to issue & license when and
, after a qearing of tup'lnncal of. an- applicant thorblor, the Com-
“mls 1oner shall decide that a liccnse was improperly refused (R. S.
1-38) .- Lev viewing all of Lﬂ@lr testimony, I find that Tichenor has
teStified'thﬂt in his opinion, the other tiree places are suffi-
clent; that he thinks the other three places are "more than enough',
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and th?b hu bhlﬂKu tnare are. Loo Muﬂy p]aoes now on Route. 6. I find
also that Cummins has uPStli]Ld That, in his opinion,. there are’
"enough in the Township in the locations they are int and that he
thought there were enough on the road, The latter witness also tos-
tlfleﬂ that the vacancy in the oruﬁnunco was beln? reserved for the
Mountain Lakes portlon of the Toanshlp. Committecman Petty testified
that he believed it would be a convenience for the traveling public
if appellantts place were licensied, and a cenvenience for fishermen,
althoubh, ‘he added, "I don't think hé would get rich on the fisher-
men," Petty te SLJLl“d that he, would have no objection to an unlimited
number of licenses on houtn 6 bcca1s, hp uhought they should have a
-llttle competltlun. :

After ooq51uer1ng all the evidenco given by the wembers of the
Townshlp Committee, it is clcar that.a maJurltj ai the members are
of th2 opinion that there are too muuy Jicenses OH‘BOULL -6. Under-
-these circumstances it would be 2 futile gesture to remand the case
because it is apparent that sucn aCLlQn wouiu erely result in the
denial of the license by a majority of the Township Committée and a
further appeal to me from such action-by the appellant: herein. I am
satisfied that the ,v;ign:e herein establishes. that there is no need
for a fourth license on Route 6. Hence I shall affirm the action of
respondunt in Qenglng tne 1i .cense -

. It may also be go1ntcd out. Hhat i fact that the £ull number
of licenses. authorized by res Uon&ont's ordinance has hot been issued
does not entitle the abprliw‘t to a license. Despite the existence
of a vacancy in the ordinance, a license may be denied where it -~
appears that there are quflLolunt lLCPanS in the immecdiate wvicinity

cf the place for whlch ‘the license is sought, Vicari v. blOOLflClui
F"llptﬁn 57, Item 4; Young v. PonnsuuKoug'Bqlletih 114 Item 23
mﬁ,ulbt Ve Llherty, Buchtln 169 Ltbw Lo o

Tne actlon‘of r@oDOﬁdvﬂt Lo, LLLTLFOLP Caffirmed.
.Aocor ingly, it lw, on thlb lo tih day of November, 1944,

OPDEabD that tho appo L aereln«beuand Lhe same is-herebyz
dl&mlS%L&, and it is further VIR . '

- ORDERED,: that the extension:of abpellantis 1lcenﬂ# for the
Gds-44 fiscal year,. which'lﬁcensu “ehab held sinte June 29, 1944
cause my-order in the ! prior-appeal became sclf-executed: un ‘sald
fe, and which ehten51un was granted by my order dated July 6, 1944,
ne and Lhe same:is hercby termwnateu,.auﬂ that the ppleant cease
orthw1th any alcuhollc b@bedP &LLlVlLV under salu eytens¢uu 01
said llCCﬂSb. N - : ~ :

ALFRED E, DthLOLL
. Co 'Tbblo vr._ :
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SOLICITOR'S: PERMIT. ~fFACT§VFXAv1NBD ~'APPLICATION GRANTLD
In the Matter of the Appllcatnon ) : ‘4

for boi1c1tor s Permit of.

,John Je BGtSKOfL, Pro Se.

' BY THE COMMISSIONER:

CONCLUSICNS
JOHN J. BETSKOFF - AND ORDER
1607 Park Boulevard B

Camden, N. J.

T4 ~~ A

Nﬂtnan Davis, EsG., appcaring £or Department of‘ Lcoholic
‘Beverage- Control

Thb Lnstint hearing was conaucteu for tnr pvrposc of aeterm1n~

.ing whether the applicaent for a solicitorf!s permit is a proper and .
Vfit‘person to be-assoclauud w1tn Lho alcohoilc boveragb 1ndustry

The - solicitor!s permlt ﬂblﬁ by eppchant for the year l940~4ﬁ
was suspended on April 18, 1944 for thz balance of its térm, when he -
entered a plea of non vult to a charge alleging violation of '
K. S. &5:1-2. See He Betskoff, bullutln 6l5, ITtem 11,

On December 13, 1943 applicant voluntarily eppeared before a
representative of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and,

under oath, gave certain pertinent‘information concerning alleged

illegal transactions in which he and two retail liquowr licensees
were reported to have been involved. : There aftp¢, hOWpVPf, the

-applicaent appears to havc changed hlu.StOPj and , to- have failed to

fully cooperate with the Di artment in its prosecution -of the licen-
sees CQurgod with hav1ng Violat<a the Alconolic Beverage Law:and-the
Rules and ?pculat7ODS,. . o o ’

The upolloant nas oqen&atuout ollcjtor S purmlt S¢nce
Aprll 1b 1944 -~ -a period of apprOklmathly seven wmonths. The recordo
dis Dloses that Jurlng “this prrlvu he has been déprived of his .normal
employ4€nt as ‘a-solicltor and as a:result of & pny51cal disability
his ‘earnings:-have besen or@ably reduced. Aopllcdnt pleads for .one
more -chence; ~He states, with apparent ulnccrlty, that he ha
"learned his ledson" and that henceforth he may be -counted up0H to
fully ccoperate with the D“pBPEMpht and to bcrapulJasly obey.the =
AlCOnO«lC Beveradge Law as well as all the Rules and Rpgulatlonsa~ In
view of the length and severity of his punishment, I have decided to-
grant the applicant one further oppﬁrtunlt to dcmoastratw his wor-
thiness to hold & solicitorts permit. In. teking this action, I.
desire pointedly to stress the fact that ‘holders of solicitors! per-
nits will be held strictly accountable! *n ble LVLnt .“cy v;olatp the
law or -the ‘Rules and heﬂulaulong, RO S . ‘ §

ACC’Tuln”lJ, it is, on thiskid h d y of NOVbeG”” 194

ORD"”hD that the a>p]1¢at“on of John g BGtoKuff for a. 8011— 
01tor!° perm1t be granted on NOVVmb‘f 18, 194e S S I

ALFRED B DETSCOLL -~
Comm¢usigner,‘
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9. PIbCIPLINAnX PROCEEDINGS - FATR TRACE - SALE OF ALCOHULIC DEVER-
AGES IN VIOLATION, OF RULE 6 OF- STATE REGULATIONS NU. 20 ~ LICENSE
SUSPENLFD FOR PERIOD OF 10 DAYb, LESS 5 TOR GUTLTY PLFA. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER -

)

)
GOLD'S DRUG STORES (a Porporatlon)
T/a GOLD'S DRUG STORE )
342 Jackson Avenue
Jersey City 5, W.J., )
License D-%2, dissued by the Board of .
Comm1051onbrs of Lhe thy of Jersey

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution )
Clty. )

Defemdant Llcensee, by dewoll B. Gold, VLPO~Prcgldont
Edward F. Hodges, Esq., appbaxlng for DLDirtHGﬂt of AlCOhOlLC
Bcvbrwgn Control

BY THE COMMISSIONEB&
Licensee pleads gullty to. thc follow1n& chafgér

- "On: October’ 61 1944, Wlthout first haVLna/obtalned a
special permit so to do, you sold a 4/5th quart bottle of : -
Ron. MOrlto Puerto Rican Rum (White Label) below the mimimum -

© consuwer price published in Bulletin 625 of this Dupartment
Cin VlOlﬂtLOﬂ of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. oO R

On the afternoon in question agents of the D@partment of Alco—
holic Beverage: Control entered the 1¢ﬁongeu premises and asked the A
clerk if sofe "good rums" were available. The clerk mbntloned Lhe -
brand ‘-named in- tho chargg and quoted a price of $4.00 per bottle. = -
The dg@nis notud that this price was marked on the shelf although tne
Fair Trade pri'ce is $4.34 per bottle.  The agents purchased one bottle
for the sum of $4. 00, and after making Lnb purchusc 1abnt1f1@d thbm-‘
selves to the clerk,. who stated that it was his first day on duty at
the. liquor: countcr.a He réadily admittéd the VlOlathn, and at the a
'dLrectlon o£ thc agcnts he immbdl tuly chunged the prlce taa on the;g
Sh@ll°>. : : . B
, The acutﬂ llcuor smortogc, af 1bd t for the presont, has bepn
somewhat” cdsp&, ‘ana’ thr evils of prlce cutcrng and price wars, par-
tictilarly in rums, once more loow as & factor- to beg guarded against.
Licensees must abide by the provisiocns of ‘Fair Trade regulations if
an orderly ﬁarket is to be mainta1nu

.. The Llcensep hdS no prior record, . I will, therefore, impose the
minimun ten uayﬁl uspension, l@a% five Gays for the plea, making a
net suspension of flV days. - - R I

Accorulngly, 1t isy: on: tan 1bth day of November, 1944,

OHDERED, that PLcnqu netdll Distribution Llconse D-8& 1ssued
by the Board of Comnissioners of the City of Jersey City to Golq
Drug Stores (a corporation), t/a Gold's Drug Store, for premlses
542 Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended
for a period of five (5) dayb, commencing at 2:00 a.m. November 27,
19&4, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December 2, 1944,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comialssioner.
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lO DIoQIPLIN RY PEOCEDDLBGS - EMPLOYlJG MINDR AND PFhMITTlNG SAME: TO
SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVEKAGES I VIOLATIONW OF i, 8. B38:1-26 AAD RULE 1
A OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 11 - LICENSE® quPFNDxD FOR~ PEPIOD OFC
10 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAs S

In the Matter of Disci plinary
Proceedings against

UNITED GRILLS -SYSTHM, INC.,
Route #6
ROCK&W&J Township
P Oo .t\w %"1 -L)(JVOP, ]\ioJo,

CONCLUSIONS
“AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consuap-
tion License C-14, issued by the
Township pOMmJttOp of bhe Townshlp
of hocaamay.

T e T T T T T L Tp e R ——

\’./\_/vvvv

Harry A. Shuback, Bsq., Attorney for Dcfcndant Licensee.
Harry Castelbaum, Eeq. s appﬁarinq for Department of "Alcoholic
: Beve agu FuntroL

'vBV THE COMMISDIO NER:

S Llcenb»c “L“ad% nou v u] to a charg B¥: llogiag th&t 1t employod
g minor Eﬂd,pﬁrdlttﬂu hinm €0 sell and sorvg alcoholic . Deverlges at
its licensed premises, in vigla tlon of S,Véu,L—wG ano Rulc L of
State \ogulatzuns No. ll.,ﬁ(“ ~ ve

1

. Afunts of thc “epartmnnt of nlCOthlC Pevcrabr Contrul v131tod
the llconsea premises on the Jay in question and obsérved a ‘young" marn
making sales of bottled. beer to patrons. . The agents then ordered
from the yuung.nan two bottlﬁé‘of beer thCH were-  served to theu.
They asked the young uan his age and also asked him-to point out hi

- euployer. The young man salid ue'quiseventpnn years of ‘age and
pointed out ag his euployer the manager of the liceénsed preaises who

- was behind the countor at the time, The dgents thT@HpOﬂ identified

- thenselves to the nanager, Who a@lltted that the boy was seventeen
years of ag - . The manager also admitted that,; cespite hig 1nbtruc-
tlon~ not ta sell any alcoholic b\vbraoe tnc boy hdu on: ooca51ons.
s01d beer whien. tnﬁy werc busye :

Licensee has no prior record. HoWevef;:the~agé of thé'boy Wés
,SGVLnthen'years. I will, therefore, ;mpase a ten days! suspnﬂgion,
less five days’ fqr the plea, 1ak1ﬂg o net sasuenolun of - flve ouys._

Thlc Departlbpt is 1nformeu that gince the vﬂolatlon,‘+hb” .
licensed presises have bben aestroyed o} fire and consequently are
not being operated at the present time: Tuprpxore, the effective

.- .dates of the suspension will, of necessity, be postponed until ny
’ﬁ“furthef ormp Sec Ee leOuQn t/ﬂ HOI Braug. ullctla b86 Tteu 2o

Accornlngly, Lt 1s, Jﬂ uhls LSth aay*oiVMQvember '1944*)

ORDERED, - tHat Plenary net iL Consu&ptlon Llcense c- 14 1gsued
by the Townbhlp Coumittee of the Township of BOCAaway to Unlted
Grills Syctem, Inc. for prenises on Route #6, Hockaway Township, be
and the sase 1s hereby 'suspended for five (5) days, the effective
dates of the uSpcnsion to be fL ced by subseguent order as'afureoalu.

ALFRED B, DRISCOLL
Comidssioner.
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11. DIbCIPLINAhY PROCEEDINGS - EXERCISING RIGHTS AND PRIVIL@GES OoF
LICENSE.PRIOK TO OBTATNING SAME IN VIOLATION OP ﬁ.;S. £6:1-26 -
LICEWSE SUSPENDED. FOK TPERIOD OF lO DQJQ S L

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )L

Proceedings against ‘
ADAM B. HAIRO v ) : .
101 Broadway - o ‘ CONCLUuIQNu
Bast Paterson, N. J., ) - AND ORDEI

Holder of Plenary fetail Distri- - )

bution License D-3, issued by the

HMayor and Council of the Borouéh )

of Bast Paterson° y

John Hamersmd, N %sa,, Attorwey for De ionadnt»Llcenseb.

Edward ¥. Ambrose, Esq., appearing. for Department of Alcoholln
' . Buve aﬂc Controle-

BY THE-GQM]IOSIomwa:f,»

The qefena nt plb1d0u non vult to a ch Pge u1leg1m thab ‘
between April 20, 1944 and June 26, 1 944, he excrciscd. the rlghts and
perWle“eg of .a ?icpnca lssued to ¢QOLh L, in v1olat10n of h.S B8: k-2

, On Apr¢1 205" 194ﬁ the d@lbndaﬂb puranSCQ the buSLne S Lonouc-
ted bv one Max ﬂeyers under a plLﬂde retail alqtrloutlon licengse; -
The dufcﬁddﬂt continued to operate under that: llcense uqtli.Junﬂ 26,
-1944,WLthout applylnp for a tvanuf >r thereof to himself. ~on July l,
,1944 aQ new llCLnSc We s'lssueu to- Lh for *nb pres cnt flS 1 year.

. The Jeienuant prlalns that he ‘was. Hot fdﬁllla” w1th the l” uor
‘bUSLQbSS anu'wa uaawaxb that o trnnsfcr of thb license was requlred.
This pri nation is gubgcct to doubt since the gont act for the gale
o of the bUSlness Cpcul*lcallv provided that the transaction between ‘th
parties was COnd;thnLu upon the approval of the trans fer of the .

llcﬂh°“ to the defendant,. for which- h@¢"“r0pusua,and; intends ‘to miake
1mme1,Le dﬁUllbatlDﬂ to the Council ofthe Berough of EasL Patersqn;
Moreave ihb iquDOaﬂt admits, that he ‘was told bj his “landlord on”

May 20, 1944 that the license should be . transferred into his name.; I
woulg appear morb llkely that the defendant desired to avoid the™
'.cxp“ngc oLrtbb tr ns er f@ ' ‘

. TLy lJanbO w111 be- susnbnuen for tan LJYQ. Iﬁe“From@;~Bulletin
50 O Itpm 8; HRe Wm, Hoffmon & Sons, - ‘[ac.JL Bulleijn 585, Tlell 4j . .
Ke burV1 Bulleblu oGO Tnum 6.4 - '

Aucordlnaly, it ¢s, on. thl l th dﬁy of Novcmo r'ﬁl944

o v.L“DEhED “that Pchafy Le a¢l DlSt 1outlon Llc n%e D=3, 1ssueu b
The Mayor and Counull of &he -Borough of East Paterson to Adawm B: Hair
for QTOHleu 101 5roauwaj, Bast Patersor, be and the sum ‘is hereby
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, comnencing .at -12:0L1 A. M,
.Noynmobr 27, leg, and terminating at 12:0L A. M. Decembcw 7, 1944.
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